

To Be Argued By:  
RICHARD A. JACOBSEN  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2019-00247  
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 156016/12 and 653787/12

---

---

**Court of Appeals  
of the  
State of New York**

---

---

HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST SERIES 2006-1,  
HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST SERIES 2006-3,  
and HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST SERIES 2006-4,  
by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its capacity as trustee,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

– and –

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,  
*Defendant.*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

RICHARD A. JACOBSEN  
BARRY S. LEVIN  
JOHN ANSBRO  
PAUL F. RUGANI  
DANIEL A. RUBENS  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel.: (212) 506-5000  
Fax: (212) 506-5151

Dated March 10, 2020

---

---

---

HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE TRUST SERIES 2006-5,  
by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its Capacity as trustee,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– against –

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

– and –

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,

*Defendant.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
I.    Background .....	7
A.    The parties execute Pooling and Servicing Agreements to create the securitizations at issue. ....	7
B.    The parties agree to a loan-specific sole remedy for representation and warranty breaches.....	9
C.    Plaintiffs fail to comply with the timely notice element of the sole remedy for every loan in one trust and almost every loan in the other three trusts. ....	11
II.   The Proceedings Below .....	15
A.    Plaintiffs seek to use sampling and extrapolation to recover more than \$1 billion in damages relating to loans for which they will present no loan-specific proof of material breach.....	16
B.    The motion court issues summary judgment rulings in Plaintiffs’ favor on relation back, sampling, and damages.....	18
C.    The Appellate Division affirms the motion court’s rulings and grants leave to appeal to this Court. ....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25

I.	The PSAs Require Timely Notice As To Every Loan For Which Plaintiffs Assert A Claim.....	25
A.	The parties agreed to a loan-specific sole remedy that requires timely, loan-specific breach notices.....	25
B.	Relation back cannot be used to excuse timely compliance with contractual requirements.....	28
C.	The First Department’s RMBS-specific relation-back holdings are unsound. ....	33
1.	The presence of “some timely claims” does not nullify contractual preconditions to additional claims.....	34
2.	Alleged breaches involving different loans do not arise from the same transaction or occurrence.....	37
D.	The decision below correctly held that no timely breach notices were sent for loans in the 2006-1 Trust.....	41
E.	Plaintiffs’ untimely invocation of CPLR 205(a) has no bearing on relation back here. ....	44
II.	The PSAs Require The Liability And Damages Elements Of The Repurchase Protocol To Be Proved On A Loan-Specific Basis.....	47
A.	Statistical sampling is fundamentally inconsistent with the parties’ agreed-upon loan-by-loan sole remedy.....	47
B.	The Appellate Division had no basis to disregard the parties’ agreed-upon loan-by-loan sole remedy in allowing sampling. ....	55
C.	The merits of sampling are properly before this Court.....	60
III.	The PSAs’ Specified Remedy Does Not Include Interest That Never Actually “Accrued” On A Loan. ....	65

A. The PSAs’ Repurchase Price limits Plaintiffs’ recovery for liquidated loans to unpaid interest that actually “accrued” before the loan was extinguished through liquidation. .... 66

B. The lower courts’ reasons for disregarding the plain meaning of “accrued unpaid interest” lack merit. .... 69

CONCLUSION ..... 72

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019) .....	66, 71
<i>511 West 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002) .....	42
<i>2138747 Ontario, Inc. v. Samsung C&amp;T Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 372 (2018) .....	56
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015) .....	13, 29, 30, 32, 36
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018) .....	26, 64
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 179 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep’t 2020) .....	55
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index No. 651612/2010, 2019 WL 162495 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 2, 2019) .....	56
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	58
<i>Bingham v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355 (2003) .....	42
<i>BlackRock Allocation Target Shares v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , <i>Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-9371 (KPF) (SN), 2017 WL 953550 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017).....	51



<i>Blackrock Balanced Capital Portfolio (FI) v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.,</i> No. 14-CV-9367 (JMF), 2018 WL 3120971 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2018).....	51
<i>Buran v. Coupal,</i> 87 N.Y.2d 173 (1995) .....	29, 30, 37
<i>Carrick v. Cent. Gen. Hosp.,</i> 51 N.Y.2d 242 (1980) .....	46
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC,</i> Civ. No. 5140-CS, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	38, 39
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Equity Bank, N.A.,</i> 942 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2019).....	67
<i>Clairol Dev., LLC v. Vill. of Spencerport,</i> 100 A.D.3d 1546 (4th Dep’t 2012) .....	32
<i>Cooper v. Sleepy’s, LLC,</i> 126 A.D.3d 664 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	31
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC,</i> 289 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	57
<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem. Hosp.,</i> 66 N.Y.2d 473 (1985) .....	29
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,</i> 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014).....	60
<i>Esoimeme v. Wells Fargo Bank,</i> No. 10-CV-2259 (JAM) (EFB) (PS), 2011 WL 3875881 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2011) .....	68
<i>Enjoy Realty Corp. v. Van Wagner Commc’ns, LLC,</i> 22 N.Y.3d 413 (2013) .....	56

<i>Faricelli v. TSS Seedman’s, Inc.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 772 (1999) .....	62
<i>FHFA v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	58
<i>First Place Bank v. Skyline Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-2044, 2011 WL 3273071 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2011).....	68
<i>Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities Ass’n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 (1998) .....	40, 41
<i>Home Equity Mort. Tr. Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1175 (1st Dep’t 2019) ..	22, 23, 24, 33, 37, 42, 45, 62, 66, 69
<i>Homeward Residential, Inc. v. Sand Canyon Corp.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 5067 (JFK), 2017 WL 5256760 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017).....	51, 52
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1149 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	33, 36
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , Index No. 652793/2016, 2018 WL 2722870 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 6, 2018).....	37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1073 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	31, 32
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 08-13555 (SCC), Doc. No. 57785-1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2018).....	59
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	60
<i>Martin v. City of Cohoes</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 162 (1975) .....	63

<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortg. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.,</i> No. 12-CV-7322 (PKC), 2015 WL 764665 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2015).....	48, 51
<i>MASTR Asset Backed Sec. Tr. 2006-HE3 ex rel. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. WMC Mortg. Corp.,</i> No. 11-CV-2542, 2012 WL 4511065 (D. Minn. Oct. 1, 2012).....	67
<i>Mercy Hosp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i> 79 N.Y.2d 197 (1992) .....	56
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit &amp; Capital, Inc.,</i> 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017) .....	2, 26, 34, 55, 64, 71
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit &amp; Capital, Inc.,</i> 133 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	19, 24, 33, 34, 35, 69, 70, 71
<i>People v. Cummings,</i> 31 N.Y.3d 204 (2018) .....	62
<i>People v. Evans,</i> 94 N.Y.2d 499 (2000) .....	63
<i>Peterson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 248 N.W. 667 (Minn. 1933).....	68
<i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,</i> 775 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	53
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.,</i> No. 14-CV-4394 (AJN) (BCM), 2018 WL 4682220 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	51, 52, 57
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,</i> No. 14-CV-2590 (VM) (RWL), 2018 WL 3350323 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2018).....	54

<i>Rubeo v. Nat’l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 750 (1999) .....	64
<i>S. Wine &amp; Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Impact Envtl. Eng’g, PLLC</i> , 80 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	33
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 141 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	44
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 466 (1st Dep’t 2019) (“HEAT 2007-1”) .....	33, 59
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 72 (2019) (“ABSHE”) .....	44, 46
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019) (“HEAT 2006-5”) .....	35, 45, 47
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	32, 33
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	59
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....	60
<i>Varkonyi v. Varig</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 333 (1968) .....	65
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. A1302490, 2017 WL 3392855 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 4, 2017) .....	53
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	60
<b>Statutes</b>	
CPLR 203(a) .....	28
CPLR 203(f) .....	4, 28, 31, 34, 35, 46

CPLR 205(a) .....	44, 45, 46, 47
CPLR 5602(b)(1) .....	7
CPLR 5713.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	66
Law of Distressed Real Estate .....	69
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2011) .....	66
Jenean Taranto, <i>Mortgage Liens in New York</i> (2d ed.) .....	67
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> (6th ed.).....	45
Adam Tempkin, <i>Fund Targets Legally Entangled RMBS</i> , Reuters (Jan. 31, 2014), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/rmbs-hedge-fund/update-1-fund-targets-legally-entangled-rmbs-idUSL2N0L51KD20140131">https://www.reuters.com/article/rmbs-hedge-fund/update-1-fund-targets-legally-entangled-rmbs-idUSL2N0L51KD20140131</a> .....	31
U.S. Bank’s Am. Letter Mot. for Conference, <i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-2590 (VM) (RWL), Doc. No. 221 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2017).....	54
U.S. Bank’s Mem. of Law, <i>Phoenix Light SF DAC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-10116 (VSB) (DCF), Doc. No. 244 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....	27
U.S. Bank’s Mem. of Law, <i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-2590 (VM) (RWL), 2018 WL 7254169 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018) .....	53
